Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minneapolis municipal court, annual salary of judges. Each judge of the municipal court of the City of Minneapolis shall be paid an annual salary of \$12,000 payable in semi-monthly installments out of the treasury of the City of Minneapolis.
- Sec. 2. Effect of act. The provisions of this act shall govern the amount of such salaries notwithstanding any inconsistent salary provisions of any other act now in effect or which may be adopted prior or subsequent to this act during the 1955 session of the legislature except insofar as such other act expressly provides that the provisions of this act are amended, modified, repealed or superseded thereby.
- Sec. 3. This act becomes effective May 1, 1955, and shall expire June 30, 1957.

Approved April 20, 1955.

## CHAPTER 569—S. F. No. 1380 [Not Coded]

An act providing for the compensation of the court reporters of the municipal court in each city having not less than 150,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis municipal court, salaries of court reporters. The salary of the court reporters of the municipal court in each city having not less than 450,000 inhabitants is \$6,300 per annum payable in semi-monthly installments by the city treasurer of the city.

The provisions of this section shall be retroactive to January 1, 1955, and shall expire June 30, 1957.

Approved April 20, 1955.

## CHAPTER 570—S. F. No. 1381 [Not Coded]

An act regulating the appointment and duties and fixing the compensation of court reporters for the district court of